
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
TARRANT COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVSMrNT DISTRICT NUMBER ONE 

HELD IN TEE DISTRICT OFFICE IN FORT WORTH, TEXAS, ON THE 
23RD DAY OF OCTOBER, 1951, AT 2:00 P.M. 

The c a l l of the r o l l d i s c l o s e d the presence of D i r e c t o r s 

as f o l l o w s : 

PRESENT 

Joe B. Hogsett 
Houston H i l l 
Dan H. P r i e s t 
Gaylord J• Stone 
W. L. P i e r 

* 

A l s o present were Sidney L. Samuels, General Counsel, and C. L. 

McNair, General Manager* 

D i r e c t o r Hogsett acted i n h i s cap a c i t y as P r e s i d e n t , and 

D i r e c t o r P r i e s t acted i n h i s capacity as Se c r e t a r y , whereupon pro­

ceedings were had and done, as f o l l o w s : 

1. 

The D i r e c t o r s had p r e v i o u s l y r e c e i v e d copies of the 

minutes of October 5, 1951, at 2:00 P.M., and October 10, 1951, at 

2:00 P.M. Having found no o b j e c t i o n s t h e r e t o , i t was ordered that 

they be approved, signed and placed on re c o r d . 

2. 

The monthly r e p o r t of the A u d i t o r s , P i t n e r and Adams, f o r 

the month of September, 1951, was ordered received and f i l e d -

3-

The D i r e c t o r s then proceeded to take up the matter of the 

a l l o c a t i o n of the tax ra t e between the " I n t e r e s t and S i n k i n g Fund" 

on the one hand, and the "Maintenance Fund" on the ot h e r . A f t e r 

-1-
#31 



f u l l d i s c u s s i o n by the D i r e c t o r s , i t was moved by D i r e c t o r Stone, 

seconded by D i r e c t o r P i e r , that the t o t a l t ax of 32£ on the $100.00 

of property v a l u a t i o n heretofore l e v i e d , f o r the year 1951, be d i v i d e d 

and a l l o c a t e d so that 270 thereof be appropriated and set aside to tha 

use of the " I n t e r e s t and S i n k i n g Fund", and 50 thereof be set aside 

and devoted to the "Maintenance Fund"• The motion having been put 

to the Board, same v/as unanimously c a r r i e d and adopted. 

If. 

Mr* McNair presented c e r t a i n proposals f o r lease of D i s ­

t r i c t 1 s lands f o r the period November 1, 1951, to December 31> 1952, 

which he recommended f o r appr o v a l , as f o l l o w s : 
TOTAL 

PROPOSAL OF APPROX. ACRES CONSIDERATION 

J. K. A l l e n 1.1+0 $ 20.00 

George Coke 1.10 58-33 

Upon c o n s i d e r a t i o n of each of the above 1 ase proposals, D i r e c t o r 

H i l l moved, s econded by D i r e c t o r Stone, t h a t the s a i d proposals be 

approved and closed i n the usual manner, subject to the payment of 

the agreed r e n t a l s and execution of w r i t t e n contracts i n the form 

required by the D i s t r i c t . I t was so ordered• 

5. 

Mr• Joe B. Hogsett, the P r e s i d e n t , advised the Board that 

the D i s t r i c t owned and held United States Treasury B i l l s i n the t o t a l 

amount of $7,250,000-00 i n the Safekeeping Department of the Fort 

Worth N a t i o n a l Bank of F o r t Worth, Texas, which would mature accord­

ing to t h e i r terms i n the month of November, 1951* 5 - i d Treasury 

B i l l s being described -as f o l l o w s : 

-2-

#32 



(a) $7,000,000.00 United States Treasury B i l l s 
dated August 9, 1951, maturity November 8, 
1951, owned by the "Con s t r u c t i o n Fund" • 

(b) 3100,000.00 United States Treasury B i l l s 
dated August 16, 1951, maturity November 15, 
1951, owned by the " I n t e r e s t and Si n k i n g Fund". 

(c) $100,000.00 United States Treasury B i l l s , dated 
August 16, 1951, maturity November 15, 1951> 
owned hy the "Maintenance Fund"• 

(d) $50,000.00 United States Treasury B i l l s , 
dated August 23, 1951, M a t u r i t y November 23, 
1951, owned by the "Maintenance Fund". 

In view of the near approach of s a i d m a t u r i t i e s , i t behooved 

the Board to take a c t i o n with respect to the c o l l e c t i o n and redemption 

of such s e c u r i t i e s on t h e i r r e s p e c t i v e maturity dates and r e i n v e s t 

the proceeds, or any part thereof, i n other s u i t a b l e s e c u r i t i e s of 

the United States Government. 

Thereupon, f o l l o w i n g the submission of such matter by the 

Pre s i d e n t , D i r e c t o r P i e r moved, seconded by D i r e c t o r Stone, that such 

s e c u r i t i e s , at t h e i r maturity dates, be c o l l e c t e d and that a com­

mittee c o n s i s t i n g of the P r e s i d e n t , Mr* Joe B• Hogsett, and the Sec­

r e t a r y , Mr. Dan H. P r i e s t , be appointed as a committee f o r the Board 

to attend to s a i d matter, and on behalf of the D i s t r i c t and i n i t s 

name, to use and u t i l i z e the proceeds of such c o l l e c t i o n and redemption 

above mentioned i n the investment i n s u i t a b l e s e c u r i t i e s of the United 

States Government to be se l e c t e d by such committee, f o r the b e n e f i t 

of the sev e r a l funds as shown above, and t h e r e a f t e r t o make report 

to the Board of t h e i r a c t i o n i n the premises• 

The motion having been submitted to the Board, the motion 

was unanimously passed and adopted, a l l the D i r e c t o r s v o t i n g "aye" 

thereon, and the committee appointed i n accordance t h e r e w i t h • 

#33 
-3-



6. 

Mr• Marvin C Ni c h o l s of the Engineering Firm of Freese 

and N i c h o l s , Consulting Engineers of the D i s t r i c t , appeared "before the 

Board and informed and n o t i f i e d the D i r e c t o r s at t h i s meeting that the 

time had a r r i v e d f o r securing bids from cont r a c t o r s f o r the c o n s t r u c t i o n 

of the East U-th St r e e t B r i d g e , which forms part of the floodway pro­

j e c t , and that he had prepared the no t i c e to that e f f e c t and submitted 

same to the D i r e c t o r s , and that n o t i c e to that e f f e c t should be pub­

l i s h e d as req u i r e d by A r t . 7880-117 of Vernon 1s C i v i l S t a t u t e s of the 

State of Texas. 

A f t e r t h i s statement had been made by Mr. Ni c h o l s and the 

matter having been discussed by the D i r e c t o r s , the President c a l l e d 

f o r a motion on the subject that would a u t h o r i z e , according to law, 

the advertisement f o r bids and the noti c e of same. Thereupon, D i r ­

e c t or P i e r , seconded by D i r e c t o r Stone, moved the adoption of the 

recommendation by Mr. N i c h o l s , and that the l e t t i n g of the contract 

f o r the c o n s t r u c t i o n of East Vth Stre e t Bridge should be a d v e r t i s e d 

according to the p r o v i s i o n s of A r t . 7880-117 of Vernon 1s C i v i l S tatutes 

of the State of Texas governing such matters, and that such n o t i c e be 

published once a week f o r three consecutive weeks p r i o r to the date 

upon which such bids should be opened, and that the f i r s t of such 

p u b l i c a t i o n s should be c i r c u l a t e d not l e s s than twenty-one days p r i o r 

to the opening of the sealed bids and that such p u b l i c a t i o n be adver­

t i s e d i n the f o l l o w i n g two newspapers of general c i r c u l a t i o n i n the 

and i n the 

County of Tarrant,/State of Texas, t o - w i t : The F o r t Worth S t a r -

Telegram and the F o r t Worth Pre s s , both newspapers of general c i r ­

c u l a t i o n i n Tarrant County, State of Texas, and a l s o i n the Trade 

J o u r n a l , which i s published f o r the info r m a t i o n of con t r a c t o r s known 

#34 



and s t y l e d as "The Texas Contractor", published i n D a l l a s , Texas• 

The motion having been submitted to the Board, the same vas unanimously 

c a r r i e d , a l l the D i r e c t o r s v o t i n g "aye" thereon, and the p u b l i c a t i o n 

of the n o t i c e ordered to take place i n accordance th e r e w i t h . 

7-

Mr. Marvin C Nich o l s r e l a t e d to the Board the matter con­

cerning a contract entered i n t o by the C i t y of F o r t VJorth with General 

C o n s t r u c t i o n Company on Miy 21, 1951} f o r boring Test Holes at the 

f o l l o w i n g l o c a t i o n s : 

Vth S t r e e t Bridge 
12th S t r e e t Railway Overpass 
12th S t r e e t Cold Springs Connection Bridge 
12th S t r e e t Bridge 
12th S t r e e t Railway Underpass 
West 7th S t r e e t R i v e r Bridge 

I n connection t h e r e w i t h , Mr. N i c h o l s stated that on behalf 

of the D i s t r i c t , he had,prior to the l e t t i n g of sai d c o n t r a c t , agreed 

w i t h Mr. C. M. T h e l i n , D i r e c t o r of P u b l i c Works f o r the C i t y of Fo r t 

Worth, that i f he would incl u d e i n the contrac t four l o c a t i o n s f o r 

Boring Test Holes, f o r the D i s t r i c t , the D i s t r i c t would reimburse the 

C i t y f o r the cost of d r i l l i n g the test, holes at the four l o c a t i o n s , 

as f o l l o w s : 
COST OF DRILLING 

LOCATION TEST HOLES • 

hth S t r e e t Bridge •$ 1,1+59.1+8 
12th S t r e e t Cold Springs Connection Bridge 1,552.32 
12 S t r e e t Bridge 1,623.60 
West 7th S t r e e t R i v e r Bridge 1^^6.16 

T o t a l $ 6,071-56 

Mr. Nichols f u r t h e r explained that the contract f o r the d r i l l i n g of 

such t e s t holes was one that was made between the General Co n s t r u c t i o n 

Company, which performed the d r i l l i n g of the t e s t h o l e s , and the C i t y 

#35 



of F o r t Worth, and therefore the voucher f o r $6,071•56, which i s the 

cost to the D i s t r i c t f o r d r i l l i n g the t e s t holes at the f o u r l o c a t i o n s 

as shown above, should be made payable to the C i t y of F o r t Worth to 

reimburse the C i t ^ f o r having paid the f u l l amount of the contract p r i c e 

to the s a i d General C o n s t r u c t i o n Company. 

Accompanying the report of Mr* N i c h o l s on t h i s s u b j e c t , 

was copy of a l e t t e r dated October 8, 1951, executed by C M• T h e l i n , 

D i r e c t o r of P u b l i c Works of the C i t y of F o r t Worth, addressed to Mr. 

Steve Champeaux, Actin g County Engineer of Tarrant County; a l s o a 

l e t t e r dated October 8, 1951, addressed to Tarrant County Water C o n t r o l 

and Improvement D i s t r i c t Number One, f o r the a t t e n t i o n of Mr* C L. 

McNair, Manager, signed by Mr* C. M. T h e l i n , D i r e c t o r of P u b l i c Works 

of the C i t y of F o r t Worth, together with c e r t a i n e x h i b i t s attached 

to both l e t t e r s , which form a part of the recommendation of Mr. N i c h o l s , 

and attached i n f o l i o to these minutes. 

A f t e r c o n s i d e r a t i o n of these matters by the Board, i t 

was agreed that the D i s t r i c t , under the terms h e r e i n a f t e r set out, 

should agree to share i n such expenditure and that the Board of D i r ­

ectors should approve same and forward a statement of such expenditures 

w i t h the amount agreed to be paid to the C i t y of F o r t Worth ($6,071-56) 

ar- the share of the expense to be paid by the D i s t r i c t , and that 

same should be forwarded to the Commissioners Court of Tarrant County, 

Texas, f o r payment out of the Tax Remission Fund. 

The motion having been submitted to the Board, by the 

P r e s i d e n t , each and a l l of the D i r e c t o r s voted "aye" thereon and the 

motion unanimously c a r r i e d and was adopted. 

6*» 

#36 i 



.8. 

There being no f u r t h e r business before the Board, the 

meeting thereupon adjourned* 

^^'.MjrxA 
S e c r e t a r y . 

tm'J-* 
#37 



TO BE ATTACHED TO MINUTES OF 0CT0B3R 2} 1Q«?1 
h e l d a t 2:00 P.M. 

i-' .D 
O 

Octotov 8, 1951 

Mr. Utmm 9umpmmx S#s Boring fest flblo* on tfct Iftlt 
Acting County i ^ i n e e r Street Connection. 
Court House 
fort tfftrtfe, fomo 

Boar S i r i 

Wo nro enclosing; Istlmmto So. 3 ant FIl^AL for horia^ taat hoi as on tha 
Ittik Straat o^n^rtloa and last ^th Straat B r i i # i f nniar Contraot i a t a * 
Ifagr 211 1951.t hatwaon tha Gity of Fort Worth and iamsral Conatmctlcm 
Company. 

Aa shovn on tha distribution of cost on Pnge 2 of tha I c t i i ^ t e , farrant 
Comn^ and tha 61 %r ©f ^ r t forth are to there equally the eemts for the 
teat holea on the 12th Street ererpaaa aM the 12th Street mnAerpaaa. 
the eeat of the other work Inelmted In this Betiaate i t to he hone hy 
the farrant County tfiiter Control and bqprrenreaent Biatriet l o . !• 

We request that yen indicate yonr approval of thla Satimp.te Mo. 3 BM 
WBAlt on the l a s t page of eaoh oefir of the Hatiaate. When yon have 
approved thia BetSautie* pleaee send these eeplea to the farrant County 
later Control and Imprevestent B i s t r i e t Mo. 1 for their approval* after 
which the latlnate l a to he returned to this Separtaent for final hand** 
ling* 

Tours very traly, r 

/V , • 

c. k» rsmsi 
l>I8»ef(m Of 
PUBLIC VOBKS 

WAS:hlt 

Xnel • 

oe: Tarrant County l a t e r Control & impreveaemt Mat. Bo. 1 
Danciger Building 
fort lortht ferns 

eel freese 4 Iicho3e 

Wf Danciger Building 

^ r t north* feme 



J . R. E D W A R D S . MAYOR ' 

COUNSILMEN 
E. L. B A K E R 

G E O . B. B E N N E T T 

R. E . C O W A N 

R A Y C R O W O E R 

LO 
CD 

« ' 

o 

COUNC1LMEN 
F. E D G A R D E E N 

L. T. M A R T I N 

R O B T . B. M C K I N L E Y 

M. M. M C K N I G H T 

. o. JONES. CITY MANAGER 

D E P A R T M E N T O F P U B L I C W O R K S 

C . M . T H E L I N , D I R E C T O R 

October 8, 1951 

Tarrant County Water Control 
Danciger Building 
Fort Worth, Texas 

& Improvement Dist. No. 1 

Ee: Boring Test Holes, 
l£th Street Connection. 

Attention: 

Dear S i r : 

Mr. C. L. 
Manager 

McNair 

General Constraction Company, who hold a Contract for the "boring of 
test holes on 12th Street Connection and East 4th Street under Contract 
dated May 21, 1951* have completed the work. 

As shown i n the cost distribution on the 2nd page of the Estimate, the 
cost to Tarrant County and to the City of Fort Worth i s $770.00 each 
and covers the "boring of test holes on the 12th Street underpass and 
the 12th Straet overpass, the cost to the Tarrant County Water Control ̂  
and Improvement District No. 1 is $6,071.56 for the "boring of t e s i — - — 
holes on the 4th ̂ Street Bridge, 12th Street-Cold Springs Connection 
Bridge, 12th Street Bridge, and the West 7th Street Bridge. 

We have sent a l l the copies of this Estimate No. 3 and FINAL for "boring 
test holes on 12th Street Connection and East 4th Street Bridge to Mr. 
Steve Champeaux, Acting County Engineer, for his approval and we have 
requested that he forward the Estimate to you for your approval. After 
you have indicated your approval on the last page of each copy, please 
retain one copy for your f i l e s and return the other copies to this 
Department for fi n a l disposition. 

Yours very truly, 

COcC 
C M . THELIN 
DIEECTOR OF 
PUBLIC WOEKS 

WASiblt 

cc: Freese and Nichols 
407 Danciger Bldg. 
Fort Worth, Texas 

/<9-/<?-<r/ ^ X r - ^ (£ . JLtiU. ' ^nyS 
- A ^ *t..-<u .st̂ ĉ C, Jijzsnh" 

r 



GctolMsr l f 1951 

0 # n a r a l Oomttrt-idtieii Ckwspftny Bat Boni . ? ^ B 2 

1% 0. Box 152^ • Oontrai i ts % y B M e 
F o r t Worthy fmxnm 2 ir0j#0t 1%# ^9 

I t ^ i n ^ e r ' s Ssti®at# $5tO55»0O 
Oontraet l*io# | 4 f ^ 6 » 0 0 
f i n a l Cost $7*611.56 

Kbnorsble r^or City C c m n c i l i 

Sstiwat^ ~m» 3 VIMML tor ̂ Boring 2teat Holes on 12th Street Oommetioa ̂ BI Sagt 
4 t h Street Bridge^ per Sontrmat tetet 1% 21, 1951* 

1231 

ffo. OIIAI. mug mim ^MOTIH^ 

4th Street 'Brltee 

1. Soring I'est VeU* i n Unci. Haterlal 308.5 X . F . 04.40 $1,357.40 
2. Boring Test Hole* In Solid Hocfc 3 3 - 2 l . f . 4 . 40 102.08 

SttWi?otal $1,459.40 

sfaroei Qytywaa 
1. Boring Seat Boles in Ifeol. Material 156.0 L.S. ?4.ii0 f 686.UO 

2. Bor ing - 'Test Holes in SolU Kodc 27.4 1.7- 4.40 120T56 

Srib-lBotAl $ 806.95 

l?th. St.* Colt ^pringg Oonnsetloa Bridge 

1. %>rlm Tsst Holes in lincl. Material 331.0 l . f . il4.40 $1,456.40 

2. Boring lest ^>les i n Solid Rode 21.8 L.F. 4.40 95.9^ 

Sitb-Sotel $1,552.32 

12th St. arlAgg 

1. Boring fest Holes In nhcl. t'feterlel 343.5 M \ $4.40 51,511.^0 
2. Borlnr 5?est Holes i n Solid Hocic 25.5 X . f . 4 . 4 0 112.20 

Oul^Tote 1 $1,623.60 

Xgtfi stmt, Ryi Msn-'ftsa 
1. Boring (Jest Holes In tlnel. K«teri«l 148.0 X . f . ?4.40 f ('51.20 

2. B e r l ^ Test Holes In SoHft Rock 18.6 X . f . 4.40 B1.84 

Sut^fotel 4 .733.04 

1. Boring fest Holes i n TJnol. Material 294.5 ^.40 $1,295.80 

2. Boring 3test Holes In Gelid Krefc 31.9 X . f . k.kQ . l40 f36 

9ul3»lbtal $1,436.16 



0033? DlSK^imifflOW 

f.O.W.O.AI. nmMrn CIST m 

pisv.^x. OOOTfT ppfr 

4th St. ftrlftire $1,459.48 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $1,459,48 

12th St. By. 
OverjMMss 0.00 403.̂ 6 40̂ .48 806.96 

12th St. Cold £*pcfl. 
Conneetion Bridre 1,553.32 0.00 0.00 1,552.32 

12th St. %rl&m 1,623,60 0.00 0.00 1,623.60 

12th St. % . TJivdor-
psss 0.00 366.52 366.52 733.04 
W. 7th St. Tttvcr 
Bridge ..fiiJRfi^... 

TOffAtS $6,o?1.56 $770.00 1770.00 $7,611.5^ 



& U E SL & & X 

'V'«» tt̂ Jfc &lk4^ 
f •^***-'« I *'>- 4> vMaK 

vaiH] J4 © » 
I'wflo^^ly I M A Hr**? fitM*j& l^S^ 

**** 4«* ISMff *̂ iMp tn**̂ 1* 
J^frS,. 

S*A.J- fots i l i& iifif^&€^ 

lifh m-h M mm 
«r%n c>»# ̂ ^̂ nn̂ -̂ w 

* % iiXQ fiA $1,313.53 $ 0.08 -A,JiJ*JJ 
12th S t . 

u^trpatt Bo6.f6 726,26 0.00 726.36 80.70 
l 2 t l * St^ Col4 l ^ ^ t t * 

Ctomn#0tl0B Briiris 1,552.12 1.182,86 514.23 1 .397.09 155.^3 
I2 rn ;;t. ^ r i f f ^ 1,623*60 0.00 1,4*61.24 1,461.34 162.36 
12t> ^t, ^n-^-fw 

733.0* 0.00 0.00 0.00 733.04 
W. ? t i i t . v:lv^r 
I * r l i ^ 

tt»*lS 

...L.^M,. ,fl*Ofl[ „„ , %m, coo I * r l i ^ 

tt»*lS 17,611.5^ 13."22.65 ft,675.47 ̂ 4,896.12 #2,713.44 

Sh© wsk Img Ti#ta ^ p r p l t f e ^ i l 

j^Shirk^ 

l^o^siemAti f o r % f p t w r a l l 

1. s . m^niv^mm. vrnmm. of 
H^BIIC :«iis 

Sh* ^^pata t lofMi ar«! eorr^ett 

CfJ^^!^^ 
W* A« S A t I # " g^I^rfTR 

.fefpr^tirtl 

0. r j r i i - , v ' i - ^ c K i ! M pnanc 
rs \ 

4ppro*»4j 

Stiw OlMptmx, Go tat / laglasiv 
Bjr M t t e r l l r «f 0omd«tloa«r«» 
0»*rt - 0r4»r M«. 23947 

Approved: ^ 

/ • y " ^ '".* J- . • / .-"C-

Marvin C. Nichols, for 
Freese & Nichols, Engineers for 
TAMANT COUNTY WATSR CONTROL AND 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER ONE. 


